

Nika Aldrich, OSB No. 160306
naldrich@schwabe.com
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT, P.C.
1211 SW 5th Ave., Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-222-9981
Facsimile: 503-796-2900

Anthony T. Pierce (*pro hac vice*)
apierce@akingump.com
Caroline L. Wolverton (*pro hac vice*)
cwolverton@akingump.com
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288

Natasha G. Kohne (*pro hac vice*)
nkohne@akingump.com
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California St.
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 765-9500
Facsimile: (415) 765-9501

Attorneys for Defendant DarkMatter Group

Clifford S. Davidson, OSB No. 125378
csdavidson@swlaw.com
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1750
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: 503-624-6800
Facsimile: 503-624-6888

Attorney for Defendants Marc Baier, Ryan Adams, and Daniel Gericke

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON

LOUJAIN HATHLOUL ALHATHLOUL,

Plaintiff,

v.

DARKMATTER GROUP, MARC BAIER,
RYAN ADAMS, and DANIEL GERICKE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01787-IM

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER ALL DEFENDANTS2

 A. The Purposeful Direction Test, Not The Purposeful Availment Test, Governs Plaintiff’s Extraterritorial Tort Allegations.....3

 B. Defendants Did Not Purposefully Direct Any Activities At The United States7

 1. *Defendants Did Not Cause Harm That They Knew Would Likely Be Suffered In The United States*.....7

 2. *Defendants’ Alleged Conduct Was Not “Expressly Aimed” At The United States*.....8

 C. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Arise Out Of Or Relate To Defendants’ Alleged United States Contacts13

 D. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendants Would Be Unreasonable.....14

 II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED16

 A. Plaintiff’s CFAA Claim (Count One) Should Be Dismissed16

 1. *Neither The DPA Nor The Reuters Article Suffices To Support The CFAA Claim*.....16

 2. *Plaintiff Has Failed To Show That The CFAA Allegations Meet The Statutory Requirements*17

 a. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts Establishing A Loss Of At Least \$5,00017

 b. Physical Injury From Third-Party Use Of Accessed Information Does Not Support A Claim Under The CFAA19

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Avoid Dismissal Of Her Conspiracy Claim (Count Two) Under The Intra-Corporate Conspiracy Doctrine23

 III. PLAINTIFF’S ATS CLAIM (COUNT THREE) SHOULD BE DISMISSED24

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Overcome The Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....24

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Allege A Violation By The Individual Defendants That Is Actionable Under The ATS.....26

 IV. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO CONDUCT-BASED IMMUNITY.....28

 V. THE COURT SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO AMEND29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.,
758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)24, 25

AMA Multimedia, LLC v. Wanat,
970 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2020) *passim*

Andrews v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
932 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2019)17, 19, 20

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....11, 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....17

Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....19, 20, 22

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....17

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.,
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....13

Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin,
12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....29

Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. State of Qatar,
982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020)27
141 S. Ct. 2704 (2021).....27

Brooks v. Agate Res., Inc.,
No. 6:15-CV-000983-MK, 2019 WL 2635594 (D. Or. Mar. 25, 2019).....18, 19
No. 6:15-CV-000983-MK, 2019 WL 2156955 (D. Or. May 14, 2019)18
836 F. App’x 471 (9th Cir. 2020)18

Brown v. Service Grp. of Am., Inc.,
No. 3:20-cv-2205-IM, 2022 WL 43880 (D. Or. Jan. 5, 2022).....8

Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.,
225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)29

Cantu v. Guerra,
 No. SA-20-CV-0746-JKP-HJB, 2021 WL 2652933 (W.D. Tex. June 28, 2021)17

Chanda v. Federal Home Loans Corp.,
 215 Cal. App. 4th 746 (2013)21

Climax Portable Machine Tools, Inc. v. Trawema GmbH,
 No. 3:18-cv-1825-AC, 2020 WL 1304487 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2020)..... *passim*

CoStar Realty Info., Inc. v. Meissner,
 604 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D. Md. 2009)6

Covelli v. Avamere Home Health Care LLC,
 No. 3:19-CV-486-JR, 2021 WL 1147144 (D. Or. Mar. 25, 2021)16

DEX Sys., Inc. v. Deutsche Post AG,
 727 F. App'x 276 (9th Cir. 2018)9

Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc.,
 No. 5:11-CV-02449-EJD, 2015 WL 5118004 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2015).....27

Dole Food Co. v. Watts,
 303 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Elkhart Eng'g Corp. v. Dornier Werke,
 343 F.2d 861 (5th Cir. 1965)4

Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,
 No. TDC-15-0950, 2022 WL 1138000 (D. Md. Apr. 18, 2022)25

Facebook, Inc. v. ConnectU LLC
 No. C 07-01389 RS, 2007 WL 2326090 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2007).....6

Felland v. Clifton,
 682 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2012)9

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.,
 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....13, 14

Fraser v. Mint Mobile, LLC,
 No. C 22-00138 WHA, 2022 WL 1240864 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2022).....18, 19, 20, 21

Freedom Banc Mortg. Servs., Inc. v. O’Harra,
 No. 2:11-CV-01073, 2012 WL 3862209 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2012)17

Freestream Aircraft (Bermuda) Ltd. v. Aero Law Grp.,
 905 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018)3, 6

Future World Elecs., LLC v. Results HQ, LLC,
 No. CV 17-17982, 2018 WL 2416682 (E.D. La. May 29, 2018).....10

Global Commodities Trading Grp., Inc. v. Beneficio de Arroz Choloma, S.A.,
 972 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2020)3

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....13

HB Prods., Inc. v. Faizan,
 Civ. No. 19-00487, JMS-KJM, 2022 WL 1523604 (D. Haw. May 13, 2022)6

Hungerstation LLC v. Fast Choice LLC,
 857 F. App’x 349 (9th Cir. 2021)6, 8, 9, 13

Ileto v. Glock Inc.,
 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Jane W. v. Thomas,
 560 F. Supp. 3d 855 (E.D. Pa. 2021)25

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....12

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....24, 25, 26, 27

MacDermid, Inc. v. Deiter,
 702 F.3d 725 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

Mamani v. Berzain,
 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)28

McGraw Co. v. Aegis Gen. Ins. Agency, Inc.,
 No. 16-CV-00274-LB, 2016 WL 3745063 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2016).....23

Mujica v. AirScan Inc.,
 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014)26

Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe,
 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....24, 26, 27, 28

NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.,
 41 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Cal. 2014)9

Oregon Int’l Airfreight Co. v. Bassano,
 No. 3:21-cv-01480-SB, 2022 WL 2068755 (D. Or. May 16, 2022).....10
 No. 3:21-cv-01480-SB, 2022 WL 2066188 (D. Or. June 8, 2022).....11

Paccar Int’l, Inc. v. Commercial Bank of Kuwait, S.A.K.,
757 F.2d 1058 (9th Cir. 1985)6

Rhapsody Sols., LLC v. Cryogenic Vessel Alts., Inc.,
No. H-12-1168, 2013 WL 820589 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2013)6

Royal Truck & Trailer Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Kraft,
974 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2020)20

Samantar v. Yousuf
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....28

Schneider v. California Dep’t of Corr.,
151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)16

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively,
960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)25

Shwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,
374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)16

Sinatra v. National Enquirer, Inc.,
854 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1988)15

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
524 U.S. 692 (2004).....27

Thinket Ink Info Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
368 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)29

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Kurbanov,
963 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)6

United States v. Ali,
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....11

United States v. Nosal,
676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)20

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....17, 19, 20

Vivint, Inc. v. Bailie,
No. 2:15-CV-685-DAK, 2017 WL 396655 (D. Utah Jan. 30, 2017)9

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... *passim*

WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Technologies Ltd.,
472 F. Supp. 3d 649 (N.D. Cal. 2020)11

Wien Air Alaska, Inc. v. Brandt,
195 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 1999)6

Will Co., Ltd. v. Lee,
Appeal No. 21-35617, Slip op. (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2022).....4, 6, 8

Wofse v. Horn,
523 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D. Mass. 2021)18, 21

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006)8

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....23

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C.
§ 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)19
§ 1030(c)(4)(A)(i)(III) *passim*
§ 1030(e)(11)17
§ 1030(g).....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & A. BENJAMIN SPENCER, FED. PRAC.
& PROC. CIV. § 1224 (4th ed. 2022).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....2

H.R. REP. NO. 98-894 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 368919

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2000).....22

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, *NSO Grp. Technologies Ltd. v. Whats App Inc.*,
No. 21-1338 (U.S. Apr. 8, 2022)29

S. REP. NO. 104-357 (1996).....22
